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Dear Mr. Ordoubigian:

Holdrege & Kull (H&K) prepared a workplan presented in a letter dated August 31,2012 to
perform additional repairs to the spillway at the existing Lake Van Norden Dam. The
purpose of our workplan was to outline additional areas needing repair that could not be
completed due to weather conditions at the time that initial repairs were performed in
December 2011. The workplan was approved by you in an e-mail correspondence dated
September 7, 2012.

Observation of Repairs

We visited the Lake Van Norden dam site on October 29, 2012 to observe the remaining
repairs. A concrete truck and a pump truck were on site and the crew pumped
approximately 9 cubic yards of concrete into the voids. The concrete was a 3/8-inch, 3,000
psi mix with a 3-inch slump. The batch ticket and mix design are attached. Areas that we
had delineated for repair were sawcut and the old concrete was removed, broken into small
pieces, and placed in the void under the concrete.

Photo 1 shows a void near the downstream portion of the spillway that was filled with
approximately 5 cubic yards of concrete. The void was roughly 3 feet deep; however, based

on the amount of concrete placed, it was apparent that the void extended laterally under
the concrete shell.
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Photo 2 shows a smaller void that was sawcut, the concrete was broken up and
placed in the larger void shown in Photo. This smaller void took less than Vi cubic

yard of concrete.
Photo 3 shows the finished filled void in Photo 1.

Photo 4 shows the transverse crack along the right side of the spillway at a cold joint.
The crack was approximately 60 feet long, up to 6 inches wide, with voids up to 18
inches deep. This void took approximately 1.5 cubic yards of concrete.

Photos 5 and 6 show where the contractor cut a hole above the void near the
foundation of the right side of the spillway to place concrete. The plywood form
contained the majority of the concrete. Photo 6 shows the bulging of the form and
stake under the weight of the fresh concrete. This void took approximately 2 cubic

yards of concrete.

Photo 7 shows a small void that was opened up with the use of a hammer.
Approximately 3 cubic feet of concrete was placed in the void.

Based on our observation of additional repairs, it appeared that the repairs were
performed in accordance with our workplan dated August 31, 2012.

Please contact us if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

HOLD

Chuck Kull G.E. 2359
"Principal Engineer

No 2371)

Attached:  Figure 1 e i s
Photographs
Batch Ticket and Mix Design

Copies: David Achey via email: DAchey@royalgorge.com
Douglas Wilson Companies/Attn: Liz Belloso via email: Ibelloso@douglaswilson.com
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Photo 3 — Finished concrete from Photo 1 location.
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Photo 6 — Concrete plug at riéht side of the lower spillway.
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Photo 7 — Finished patch on left abutment of spillway.

HOLDREGE & KULL
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MATERIALS

Submittal # 12--000119 Version 1
VAN NORDEN DAM
11/28/2012

AMX CONSTRUCTION
P.O. BOX 3605
TRUCKEE, CA 96160
Dear RANDY MEZGER,

All the materials and concrete delivered to this project will conform to ASTM C-94, ACI 301 and ACI
318 Specifications for Ready Mixed Concrete.

The following Mix Designs are included in this submittal.

Mix Code Description
F-7.5A 3000 psi 3/8"

Please hawe your personnel place the order for concrete using the designated mix number. The
concrete will come from our Pioneer Batch Plant. The phone number is 1-530-582-3600.

PLEASE NOTIFY THIS OFFICE AS TO THE ACCEPTANCE OR REJECTION OF THESE MIX
DESIGNS. LACK OF RESPONSE PRIOR TO FIRST POUR SHALL RESULT IN ACCEPTANCE.

NOTE: ALL CONCRETE MUST BE ORDERED BY THE APPROVED MIX DESIGN NUMBER. NOTE:

THE EVALUATION OF THIS CONCRETE MUST BE CONDUCTED ACCORDING TO ASTM AND ACI
STANDARDS.

Thank-you for giving us this opportunity to be of senice to you. Please feel free to contact me if you
should need any further assistance.

Sincerely yours,

7 U Ko oo Al

MIKE RODARTE , 530-582-3600

. - p— ey

KEE NORTH TAHOE MATERIALS

PHONE (530)550-2350 Fax (530)550-2356 10642 Pioneer Trail, Truckee, CA 86161



Concrete Mix Design Submital

Date: 11/282012 No. 12-000119 Version 1
Mix Code : F-7.5A Description : 3000 psi 3/ 8"
Customer AMX CONSTRUCTION s -
" RANDY MEZGER Air Content +/-1.5%
Office Phone 550-8288 ling el
Project Name Design Strength 3000 psi
Project Contact Unit Weight 1363  |b/f13
Usage/ Placement 3000 PSI W/ C Ratio 0.40
ry:nd Material Code |Description Source Supplier <DE1'.:: U Qlﬁasn?:y Sg’eacii:;: Vc()fl;r;e
Cement NC Nevada Cement NEVADA CEMENT -CE 601 Ib 3.15 3.06
Fly Ash PQZZ CLASS N POZZOLAN NEVADA CEMENT -CE 150 Ib 2.28 1.05
Fine Aggregate PAIUTE PAIUTE CONCRETE SAND CEMEX AGGREGATE - 1529 Ib 2.56 9.57
Coarse Aggregate |TR38 Teichert Rock 3/8" TEICHERT AGGREGA 1100 b 2.56 6.89
Admixture D64 WRDA 64 WATER REDUCER GRACE ADMIXTURE <« 23 lgoz < =
Water WATER WATER WELL-WELL 36.0 gal 1.00 4.81
Admixture AT60 DARAVAIR AT60 GRACE ADMIXTURE « 3 igoz = =
Air Content 6.00 % - 162
Yield 3680 b - 27.00

NOTES




NOV 29 2012
Mr. David Achey, General Manager
Royal Gorge Lands Partners, LLC

9411 Hillside Drive
‘Soda Springs, California 95728

Lake Van Norden Dam, No. 7000-120 (lllegal)
Nevada County

Dear Mr. Achey:

This is in reply to Ms. Liz Belloso’s October 26, 2012 letter requesting a one-year time
extension to further evaluate and select an alternative for abating the illegal status of

Lake Van Norden Dam.

Ms. Belloso’s request for a time extension is approved. Inthe meantime, the facility
must be closely monitored for any unsafe conditions. Maintenance repairs, such as the
recent work to fill voids under the spillway apron, must continue as necessary.

By October 30, 2013, notify us on which alternative you have selected for abating the
illegal status. In addition, include a schedule for submitting the appropriate application,
filing fee, and plans and specifications for any necessary construction.

Ms. Belloso indicated that one of the alternatives under study is to transfer ownership of
the dam to the United States Forest Service. If this transfer occurs, the dam will no

longer be subject to our jurisdiction as to safety, and no further action will be required by
you or taken by this Department.

If you have any questions or need additional information, you may contact Area
Engineer Aspet Ordoubigian at (916) 227-4635 or Regional Engineer Andrew Mangney
at (916) 227-4631.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

David A. Gutierrez, Chief
Division of Safety of Dams

cc:  (See attached list.)
AOrdoubigian:TGlorioso

Lake Van Norden Dam.doc
Spell Check 11/27/12
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Aspet Ordoubigian Via Email aspeto@water.ca.gov :
Division of Safety of Dams Via U.S. Mail 770 & L) A
Department of Water Resources ! y ’3) ’

P.O. Box 942836 e
Sacramento, CA 95818

October 26, 2012

%u@u

Re: Lake Van Norden Dam, Nevada County, California
APN 47-440-20-000, Dam No. 7000-120
Request for Extension of Time

Dear Mr. Ordoubigian,

Please consider this the Receiver’s formal request for a one-year extension of time to
resolve the violation of Section 6077 of the California Water Code referenced in the
Division’s letter dated September 29, 2011.

As you know, the Receiver and his engineer Chuck Kull of Holdrege & Kull have been
working diligently for the past year to identify and develop various potential remedies for
Lake Van Norden Dam. Some of the alternatives include lowering the spillway of the dam
to reduce the capacity to less than 50 acre-feet or transferring the property to the U.S.
Forest Service after it is sold by the Receiver to the Truckee Donner Land Trust and The
Trust for Public Lands (collectively the “Land Trust™). The property is under contract for
sale to the Land Trust, the due diligence period has expired and the transaction is
scheduled to close escrow on December 20, 2012. It is our understanding that the Land
Trust intends to continue Mr. Kull’s engagement on this matter post-closing.

In the meantime, studies are ongoing to develop appropriate alteration plans and
specifications. The Receiver is also making interim repairs to the dam as identified at your
August 2, 2012 inspection. Therefore, the Receiver respectfully requests this extension of
time for resolution of the Lake Van Norden Dam matter.

Should you need any further information at this time, please contact me directly at (619)
906-4358 or lbelloso@douglaswilson.com.

Sincerely,

: b&é@%@

Liz Belloso

Agent for Douglas P. Wilson, Receiver for

Royal Gorge Lands Partners, a California general partnership
Superior Court State of California, County of Placer

Case No. SCV 002962

Las Vegas San Diego  San Francisco Washington, DC

Serving clients throughout the United States



Ms. Liz Belloso, Managing Director
Douglas Wilson Companies

450 B Street, Suite 1900

San Diego, California 92101

Mr. Perry Norris, Executive Director
Truckee Donner Land Trust

10069 West River Street, Suite C-1
Truckee, California 96161

Mr. Terry Brennan, P.E.

United States Department of Agriculture
Forest Service, Tahoe National Forest
631 Coyote Street

Nevada City, California 95959

Mr. Chuck Kull, G.E., Principal Engineer
792 Searls Avenue
Nevada City, California 95959

Mr. Michael Contreras, Environmental Scientist
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Water Rights

Post Office Box 2000

Sacramento, California 95814

Mr. E. Brian Keating, District Manager

Placer Flood Control and Water Conservation District
3091 County Center Drive, Suite 220

Auburn, California 95603



Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

October 17, 2012

Files

Aspet Ordoubigian, Area 4 Engineer

Department of Water Resources

Lake Van Norden Dam, No. 7000-120 (lllegal)
Nevada County
Dam ownership clarification

By the attached August 24, 2012 e-mail, Ms. Liz Belloso, Managing Director with
Douglas Wilson Companies, clarified that Royal Gorge Lands Partners, a California
general partnership, is the owner of record for Lake Van Norden Dam. She
transmitted Title Report and Grant Deed documents. The documents contain
numerous pages which are not dam safety related; therefore, only a few pertinent
pages from these documents are attached for our records.

Ms. Belloso noted in the e-mail that Royal Gorge Lands Partners has owned fee title
to this parcel since October 4, 2004, when it received title from RG-SB Lands. She
clarified that Douglas Wilson Companies is the asset manager retained by Douglas P.
Wilson, the Court-appointed Receiver for Royal Gorge Lands Partners.

Based on her explanation, | revised our Responsible Persons sheet to show Royal
Gorge Lands Partners as the owner and Douglas Wilson Companies as the annual
fee addressee.

4
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From: Urdoubigian, Aspet

Sent: Monday, August 27, 2012 11:50 AM

To: 'Liz Belloso'

Ce: ‘ckull@handk.net’; Mangney, Andy J.

Subject: FW: Lake Van Norden Dam - Ownership Clarification

Attachments: PTR - Nevada County (hyperlinked) - 8.7.2012 (Order No. 725141239 - #103167) - Royal
Gorge.pdf; 2012 02 24 DSOD re Dam Statistics Data Change.pdf; 47-440-20-000 conveyance
deeds.pdf

Liz:

Thanks for the clarification. | will change our records to reflect the owner as Royal Gorge, LLC (with David Achey as the
General Manager), and will keep Douglas Wilson Companies (with you as the Managing Director) for the Annual Fee
Addressee, Dam inspections, and Emergency Contacts. | will include David’s info for Dam inspections and emergency

contacts as well.

Look forward to receiving Chuck’s repair plan, and seeing you again on the site in the future.
Aspet.

From: Liz Belloso [mailto:Ibelloso@douglaswilson.com]
Sent: Friday, August 24, 2012 6:07 PM

To: Ordoubigian, Aspet

Cc: 'Chuck Kull'

Subject: Lake Van Norden Dam - Ownership Clarification

Hi Aspet,

Chuck met at Lake Van Norden Dam on Wednesday with the contractor to review the repairs discussed at your August 2,
2012, inspection, and he will have his repair plan to you probably next week.

In the meantime, I've been reviewing the copies of the DSOD files Chuck obtained for me when he came down to your
office a few weeks ago. | noticed a discrepancy on an internal memorandum dated 2/24/12 re Dam Statistics Data
Change which notes ownership of the dam changed from Royal Gorge, LLC to Douglas Wilson Companies (see attached).
It's important that DSOD’s records are clear that Royal Gorge Lands Partners, a California general partnership is the
owner of Nevada County APN 47-440-20-000 where the dam is located. Royal Gorge Lands Partners has owned fee title
to this parcel since October 4, 2004, when it received title from RG-SB Lands, who received it from PG&E on August 7,
2007. A current title report and copies of the conveyance deeds are also attached for your records. Douglas Wilson
Companies is the asset manager retained by Douglas P. Wilson, the Court-appointed Receiver for Royal Gorge Lands
Partners (et al) and has no ownership interest in the property.

Thanks again for your help on this project. Look for Chuck’s plan shortly and please let us know if you have any
questions in the meantime.

Thanks,

Liz Belloso
Managing Director

Douglas Wilson Companies

Serving clients throughout the United States



From: Chuck Kull [ckull@handk.net]

Sent: Thursday, October 04, 2012 10:58 AM

To: Ordoubigian, Aspet; Liz Belloso

Ce: David Achey, amx3@me.com; amx4@me.com; Mangney, Andy J.
Subject: RE: Lake Van Norden Dam Spillway Repairs

You bet, thanks Aspet

Chuck Kull, GE, CEG
Principal

Holdrege & Kull Consulting Engineers and Geologists
792 Searls Avenue | Nevada City, CA 95959
530.478.1305 | 478.1019 fax | 362.1290 cell ckull@handk.net | www.HoldregeandKull.com

————— Original Message-----

From: Ordoubigian, Aspet [mailto:aspeto@water.ca.gov]

Sent: Thursday, October 04, 2012 9:56 AM

To: Chuck Kull; Liz Belloso

Cc: David Achey; amx3@me.com; amx4@me.com; Mangney, Andy J.
Subject: RE: Lake Van Norden Dam Spillway Repairs

Chuck:

A small area can be opened on the top surface, a few inches deep, to allow concrete to flow
beneath the crack. The concern here is not to open additional invisible cracks under the
larger surficial cracks, thereby creating an unwanted seepage path. Let me know a few days
prior to start of the work to see if we can make an inspection of the repair work.

Thanks for the follow up,
Aspet.

From: Chuck Kull [ckull@handk.net]
Sent: Thursday, October 04, 2012 8:38 AM
To: Liz Belloso; Ordoubigian, Aspet

Cc: David Achey; amx3@me.com; amx4@me.com; Mangney, Andy J.
Subject: RE: Lake Van Norden Dam Spillway Repairs
Aspet,

After reviewing your recommendations to our letter, I am not sure that using a sealant would
pe the best option. There is a significant void under that Transverse joint. Maybe we can
Just open a small area and let concrete flow into the void and then use a sealant.

Get well soon!

Chuck Kull, GE, CEG
Principal



5ow.4/0.4505 |  4/8.101Y tax | 362.1290 cell ckull@handk.net | www.HoldregeandKull.com

————— Original Message-----

From: Liz Belloso [mailto:lbelloso@douglaswilson.com]
Sent: Thursday, October 04, 2012 7:34 AM
To: Ordoubigian, Aspet

Cc: Chuck Kull; David Achey; amx3@me.com; amx4@me.com; Mangney, Andy J.
Subject: Re: Lake Van Norden Dam Spillway Repairs

Thanks Aspet. Yes your additional comments are included in the scope of work of the contract
Speedy recovery and we'll keep you posted!

Sent from my iPhone
On Oct 3, 2012, at 8:38 PM, "Ordoubigian, Aspet" <aspeto@water.ca.gov> wrote:

> Thanks for the update Liz. Please make sure AM-X is aware of my comments which I sent
previously in response to Chuck's repair proposal.

>

> I am home recovering from a knee surgery, but plan to return to work in a week or so. Talk
to you soon.

> Aspet.

>

>

> From: Liz Belloso [lbelloso@douglaswilson.com]
> Sent: Wednesday, October 03, 2012 1:58 PM

> To: 'Chuck Kull'; Ordoubigian, Aspet

> Cc: 'David Achey'; 'amx3@me.com'; 'amx4@me.com'
> Subject: Lake Van Norden Dam Spillway Repairs

>

>

Dear Chuck and Aspet,
>

> Just a quick update that we haven't forgotten about this work and the urgency to have it
completed before the winter. We have agreed on a proposal from AM-X Construction (same
contractor as last year) for the work and the contract should be executed within the next day

or two. AM-X has a few critical path projects that they must complete by October 15, and
this job will be scheduled right behind that. We expect that the work will be completed the
week of October 15th.

>

> We'll keep you posted once the contract is executed so that Chuck can coordinate with AM-X
and the scheduling can be confirmed for the work and Aspet's inspection.

Please let me know if you have any questions in the meantime.

Thanks,

Liz Belloso

>
>
>
>
>
>
> Managing Director
>

>

Douglas Wilson Companies























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































